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^ I

•ft % *̂y  :  4  3rH5TT

■̂1501  ̂fr (Vm'i f%% % -̂wier

<l¥t '̂l<!il >RT

I ? WT R̂TR W I ftF

 ̂>ft CTfV#T

!irm, ? irf̂ ?t, at  ̂ fw ?

«ft TW  !̂HfT : IT?  ^ %

 ̂ gsm I I t ^

I I »nTT ŵfhT ?fr
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Shri Bhagwat Jha Axad : The other day the hon. Deputy Minister very proudly asserted that they started from the district headquarters and that they have not come to the thana headquarters for opening a public call office. May 1 know whether there are still some subdivisional headquarters which have not been linked by telephone ?

Shri Ra) Bahadur : I am grateful to the hon. Member for the power which he has been seen behind my assertion, but I may assure him that the programme has been declared from time to time on the floor of the House. We arc completing it by and by.

Train Timings

*1221, Shri Matthen : Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a faa that the Poona Mail (Southern Railway running between Poona and Bangak>rc ŝ)9 at Hubli for mqre than 3|  boors;
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(b) if 60, chc justification for it?

The Deputy Minister of Railways mmd Tnmsport (Skri AImwui): (s) spd (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the House. Appendix VTT, annexure No. 15].

Malthcn : From the sutcment
I find that the existing trains would reach Bangalore City and Poona very late in the night if the present long halts at Hubli SIS cutout. That is the main reason given for not altermg the timings. Is it not possible to stop these trains somewhere aea Bangalore City at the one end and Poona City at the other end, so that passengers to the intermediate stations may reach their homes, take their food and sleep under their roofs?

Shri Alagetfui : If he has gone through the whole statement carefully, he would have found that there are other reasons also. Now, because of this stop of considerable duration at Hubli> people who come either from Poona City or Bangalore City to Hubli, arc able to transact their business and get into tĥ next train and go back. This is one of the advantages which the hon. Member scenjs to have missed. It is also stated in the statement that tliis matter was definitely placed before the Regional Railway Users Consultative Committee and they have said that this can continue.

Shri Matthen : I'he hon. Deputy Minister has answered all points except the point I raised. Why is there this 3̂
hours delay at Hubli instead of having the train stop at some station near Poona City on the one end and Bangalore City at the other c nd, so that passengers...

Mr. Deputy-Speaker : The hon.
Member is making a suggestion. The hon.
Minister has just said that persons can stop at Hubli, transact their business and go back.

Shri M. L. Dwivedi : This is the main question.

Shri Matthen : How many passengers stop ai Hubli? May be 1/100.

Mr. Deputy Speaker : Are we having a discussion on this matter? It is not a budget speech on the Railway budget.
It is only a matter for informatics. I would, however, ur« upon the hon. Minister to look into mis matter. Any hon.
Member, if he wants to make any suggestion, of coursc, should not take advantage of the questions to make suggestions. He can certainly write to the hon. Minister or see him and mi such things done by him as arc advnsable and desirable.

Chlkna Halt RaUway Station ^

*1224. ShH L. N. Mishra : Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unsurred Question No. 951 on the 30th September, 1954 and state :

(«) whether any decision to convert Chikna Halt Station on the North Eastern Railway into a flag station has since been taken;

(b) the average monthly income from this halt;

(c) whether it is a fact that the local people have asked for the construction of a passenger shed at this station and for the issue of tickets for foceign railways therefrom; and

(d) if so, the decision taken in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Railways and Transport (Shri Alagesan): (a)
The matter is being re-examined.

(b) Rs. 1333/5/4*
(c) Yes.

(d) Opening of this halt for foreign traiSic is under examination.

Provision of a passenger shed at Chikna halt can be consiaered only after a decision has been taken renrding the conversion of this halt into a flag sution.

Shri L* N. Mishra 1 May I know whether it is a fact that for want pf the facility to issue tickets for foreign railways, this railway station is deprived of the other facilities because calculation is not made of the amount collected through other railways and its revenue is shown as poor?

Shri Alagesan : It is now only a contraaor worked halt, and for a contractor worked halt, permission is given only for local booking. But then when the matter of converting it into a flag station was considered it was found that there will be a loss of Rs. 10,000. And to minimise the loss, the railway has been again asked to find out whether that loss can be minimised considerably if foreign bookings are also permitted. That is now under examination by the railway.

Shri L. N. Mishra : Are Government aware that this is the only station in one of the worst flood afiectcd areas of the Kosi and do Government propose to make it a permanent sUtion or not?

Shri Alagesan: 'me station will remain. There is no question of iu abolition, but the question of conversion of the halt into a permanent fl̂g station i under re-examination of the railway.

